

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC & SUBSIDIARIES
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RBC USA Holdco Corporation)
(SEC I.D. No. 8-45411)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2014
AND
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

A copy of our October 31, 2014 audited statement
of financial condition filed pursuant to Rule 17a-5
under Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 is available
for examination at the New York regional office of the SEC
or our principal office at Three World Financial Center, 200 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC & SUBSIDIARIES
(An indirectly wholly-owned Subsidiary of RBC USA Holdco Corporation)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	1
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	2
Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	3-31

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Members of
RBC Capital Markets, LLC & Subsidiaries
New York, New York

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition of RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Subsidiaries (the "Company") as of October 31, 2014. This consolidated financial statement is the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this consolidated financial statement based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statement is free of material misstatement. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statement, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated statement of financial condition presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of RBC Capital Markets, LLC & Subsidiaries as of October 31, 2014, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



December 23, 2014

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC & SUBSIDIARIES
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RBC USA Holdco Corporation)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
OCTOBER 31, 2014
(In thousands)

Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents (including \$9,822 related to consolidated VIEs)	\$ 172,902
Cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes (including securities of \$712,299, at fair value)	1,236,163
Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations	1,881,585
Receivable from clients and counterparties	2,166,921
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (including securities pledged of \$8,032,571 and securities in consolidated VIEs of \$2,934,647)	21,146,824
Collateralized agreements:	
Securities purchased under agreements to resell, at fair value	35,920,140
Securities borrowed	9,908,191
Securities received as collateral	538,309
Goodwill and intangible assets	1,923,507
Fixed assets — net	193,035
Other assets (includes \$5,642 related to consolidated VIEs)	865,752
Total assets	<u>\$ 75,953,329</u>
Liabilities and members' equity	
Short-term borrowings (includes \$5,275,803 at fair value and \$2,937,365 of beneficial interest issued by consolidated VIEs)	\$ 8,379,275
Long-term borrowings	400,000
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations	344,518
Payable to clients and counterparties	4,660,835
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value (includes \$2,176 of liabilities of consolidated VIEs)	11,015,686
Collateralized financing:	
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at fair value	38,605,873
Securities loaned	3,398,369
Obligation to return securities received as collateral	538,309
Accrued compensation	2,242,575
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (includes \$4,249 of liabilities of consolidated VIEs)	<u>639,593</u>
	70,225,033
Liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors	<u>1,400,000</u>
	71,625,033
Members' equity:	
Preferred member's interest	10
Common members' interest	<u>4,328,286</u>
Total members' equity	4,328,296
Total liabilities and members' equity	<u>\$ 75,953,329</u>

See notes to the consolidated statement of financial condition.

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC & SUBSIDIARIES
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RBC USA Holdco Corporation)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2014

1. ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

RBC Capital Markets, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, (the “Company”) is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RBC USA Holdco Corporation (“Holdco” or “Parent”) which is a Delaware corporation. Holdco is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC” or “Ultimate Parent”). The accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, including RBC Municipal Products, LLC (“MPLLC”) and consolidated variable interest entities (“VIEs”).

The Company is a registered broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commissions (“SEC”) and a Futures Commission Merchant with the Commodities Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”). The Company is also a member of the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) and other securities and commodities exchanges. The Company offers full-service brokerage, investment banking, and asset management services to retail and institutional clients, including correspondent firms and affiliates.

MPLLC is primarily engaged in structuring tender-option municipal bond (“TOBs”) securitizations. MPLLC acquires municipal bonds primarily underwritten by the Company, wraps them with a guarantee issued by an affiliated RBC entity, and sells the floating certificates to third parties through securitization transactions while retaining a residual interest in the issuing trusts. MPLLC is also a trustor in third party TOBs where it does not retain a residual certificate and both floating and residual certificates are held by third party investors. Most of the municipal bond securitization entities are considered variable interest entities consolidated by MPLLC.

On December 10, 2013, U.S. authorities finalized section 619 of the Dodd-Frank Act relating to broad prohibitions and restrictions on proprietary trading and certain banking entity relationships with hedge funds and private equity funds (the “Volcker Rule”). Under the Volcker Rule, certain activities may be permitted to continue (e.g. U.S. government, agency, state, and municipal obligations, exemptions available for market making, underwriting, and risk mitigating/hedging activities), although under new, restrictive definitions. The Company is evaluating the impact of any restrictions on its operations based on the expected conformance period, as stipulated by the Federal Reserve Board, through July 21, 2015 and does not expect a material adverse impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation — The Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition conforms to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The consolidated statement of financial condition include the accounts of the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries (“Subsidiaries”) and consolidated variable interest entities (“VIEs”). Intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company applies the “VIE subsections” of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 810, *Consolidation*, which provide guidance on how to identify a VIE and how to determine when assets, liabilities, non-controlling interests, and results of operations of a VIE need to be included in the Company’s consolidated statement of financial condition (see Note 20).

Use of Estimates — The preparation of the consolidated statement of financial condition in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions which affect the amounts reported in the consolidated statement of financial condition and accompanying notes. These include: the valuation of certain financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, the valuation of reverse repurchase and repurchase agreements, the outcome of litigation, and the recoverability of the carrying amounts of goodwill. Although these and other estimates and assumptions are based on the best available information, actual results could be materially different from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents — Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash in depository accounts with other financial institutions, and money market investments with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Cash and Securities Segregated for Regulatory Purposes — The Company is required by its primary regulators, SEC and CFTC, to segregate cash and securities to satisfy rules regarding the protection of customer assets.

Client Transactions — The Company executes and clears securities, futures and other derivative transactions for clients. The Company also provide custody services for certain retail and institutional clients and as such receives and holds clients' cash and securities. In the capacity as a clearing and carrying broker, the Company maintains brokerage accounts for clients, including client and proprietary accounts of correspondent brokers. In accordance with SEC Customer Protection Rule – SEC Rule 15c3-3, client accounts are carried as customer and non-customer accounts and are reported as receivable from and payable to clients and counterparties on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Balances in securities accounts are regulated by the SEC and balances in commodity accounts, which include futures and other derivative transactions, are regulated by the CFTC.

Clients' transactions are recorded on a settlement date basis. In the event clients' securities trades fail, the Company records the transactions to clients' accounts as if they settled and reflects a corresponding fail-to-deliver or fail-to-receive in receivable from or payable to broker dealers and clearing organizations on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Amounts receivable from and payable to clients generally include amounts due on cash and margin transactions. The Company monitors the market value of collateral held to secure receivables from customers and requests additional collateral, when appropriate.

Certain client trades are executed and cleared through foreign affiliated broker-dealers. In accordance with the Exemption of Certain Foreign Broker Dealers Rule – SEC Rule 15a6 (“SEC Rule 15a6”), the Company reports clients' failed trades on its Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Securities owned by clients, including those that collateralize margin transactions, and held by the Company for clients in an agency or fiduciary capacity, are not securities of the Company and as such are not included on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Financial Instruments – Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased include securities and derivatives held for trading and non-trading purposes.

Securities transactions may be settled regular-way or on a delayed basis. Regular-way securities transactions are reported on trade date. Amounts receivable and payable for regular-way securities transactions that have not reached their contractual settlement date are reported net in receivable from or payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Delayed delivery transactions, including To-be-announced (“TBA”), When Issued, and Extended Settlement trades are accounted for as derivatives. The principal of these trades are not reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition until settlement date. Delayed delivery trades are reflected as forward settling trades in Note 6. Profit and loss for both regular-way and delayed delivery trades are recorded on trade date.

Collateralized Financing Agreements — The Company enters into various collateralized financing agreements to facilitate client activities, acquire securities to cover short positions, invest excess cash, and

finance certain firm activities. Collateralized financing agreements are presented on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition based on the agreements and nature of transactions. Transactions subject to a Master Repurchase Agreement (“MRA”) are presented as securities purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under agreements to repurchase on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Transactions subject to Master Securities Lending Agreements (“MSLA”) are presented as securities borrowed and securities loaned on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Conditions. The Company has elected fair value option on certain short-term borrowings which are subject to other collateralized agreements and are discussed in Note 10.

- **Resale and Repurchase Agreements** — The Company purchases securities under agreements to resell (“resale agreements”) and takes possession of these securities. Resale agreements are treated as collateralized lending transactions whereby the Company monitors the market value of the securities purchased and additional collateral is obtained when appropriate. The Company also has the right to liquidate the collateral held in the event of counterparty default. The Company also sells securities under agreements to repurchase (“repurchase agreements”), which are treated as collateralized borrowing transactions.

Resale and repurchase agreements are carried on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at fair value. The Company has elected the fair value option for resale and repurchase agreements.

The Company nets certain resale and repurchase agreements with the same counterparty on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition when the requirements of ASC 210-20-45-11, *Offsetting of Amounts Related to Certain Repurchase and Resale Agreements*, are met.

Resale and repurchase agreements may fail to settle on the expected settlement date. Transactions failed on start dates are not reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Transactions failed on the end date are not derecognized from the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

- **Securities Borrowed and Securities Loaned** — Securities borrowed and securities loaned transactions are recorded at the amount of cash collateral advanced or received. Securities borrowed transactions require the Company to deposit cash, securities, letters of credit, or other collateral with the lender. With respect to securities loaned, it is the policy of the Company to receive collateral in the form of cash, securities or other collateral in an amount equal to or in excess of the market value of securities loaned. The Company monitors the market value of securities borrowed and loaned on a daily basis, with additional collateral obtained or refunded as appropriate.

Securities borrowed and securities loaned also include transactions where the Company acts as a lender in securities lending agreements and receives securities as collateral. In accordance with ASC 860, *Transfers and Servicing*, the market value of securities received is recognized as an asset in securities received as collateral and a corresponding liability in obligation to return securities received as collateral on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets — Through various acquisitions, the Company recognized goodwill for any unidentifiable intangible assets. Goodwill is generally carried at acquisition costs, net of impairments.

Intangible assets include acquired client relationships, capitalized software and exchange membership seats. Client relationships are considered to have finite lives and are amortized over their estimated useful lives of three to ten years on a straight-line basis. Capitalized software costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic life, generally over three to five years. Exchange membership seats, which provide the Company with rights to trade on certain exchanges are carried at cost. If the recoverable amount of the asset is less than its carrying amounts, the carrying amount of the intangible asset is written down to its recoverable amount as an impairment loss.

ASC 350, *Intangibles — Goodwill and Other*, requires, at a minimum, an annual assessment of the recoverability of goodwill using a two-step process. Goodwill is required to be tested more frequently when there are indications of impairment. The first step of the impairment test involves a comparison of the fair

value of the reporting unit to its carrying value. If the carrying value is higher than the fair value or there is an indication that impairment may exist, a second step must be performed to compute the amount of the impairment, if any. The Company performed its annual assessment as of August 1, 2014, and no impairment loss was recorded as a result of this test.

Fixed Assets — Depreciation for equipment and furniture is provided on a straight-line basis using estimated useful lives of one to five years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the economic useful life of the improvement or the term of the lease. Depreciation for equipment and furniture and amortization for leasehold improvements and capitalized software commence on the date placed into service. Depreciation and amortization for work in progress also begins when the assets are placed in service.

Income Taxes — The Company is a limited liability company which is taxed as a partnership, and as such does not pay federal or state income tax. The members of the Company are subject to federal and state income taxes based on their respective distributive share of the Company's income. As a result, there is no provision for federal or state income taxes. However, the Company is liable for New York City, District of Columbia, and City of Philadelphia unincorporated business tax. The Company is also liable for Canadian federal and provincial taxes on income of its Canadian branch.

The Company accounts for the unincorporated business tax and Canadian taxes under the asset and liability method prescribed by ASC 740, *Income Taxes*. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition carrying amount of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases using currently enacted tax rates.

The Company also applies the accounting principles related to the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. These principles prescribe a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. These principles provide guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition.

Employee Benefit and Deferred Compensation Plans — The Company sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan, the RBC-U.S.A. Retirement and Savings Plan (the "Plan"), available to substantially all full-time employees. Participants may contribute both on a pre-tax and/or Roth 401(k) basis, up to 50% of their eligible compensation subject to certain aggregate limitations. Participants who are at least age 50 may make additional pre-tax contributions subject to certain aggregate limits. Additionally, all participants may contribute up to another 5% of eligible compensation on an after-tax basis.

The Company generally matches employee contributions up to a maximum of 6% of eligible pre-tax and/or Roth 401(k) compensation, which is invested at the direction of the participant. Employees must complete one year of service to be eligible to receive this contribution with at least 1,000 hours of service. Company matching contributions gradually vest over the first five years of service with RBC or any of its subsidiaries, with immediate vesting on contributions after five years. The Company's policy is to fund plan costs currently.

The Company maintains a non-qualified deferred compensation plan for key employees under an arrangement called the RBC US Wealth Accumulation Plan ("WAP"). The WAP is settled in mutual fund and RBC common shares. The Company records an obligation for the vested portion of the amounts owed to employees, including the RBC stock-settled portion that requires payment of cash by the Company to its Ultimate Parent in order to effect settlement. The obligation for the WAP is accrued as a liability over the vesting periods. For the portion of the awards indexed to the value of RBC's common stock, the accrued obligation is based on the market price of RBC common shares at the end of the reporting period. See Note 13 for further information on the Company's deferred compensation plans.

The Company has a deferred bonus plan for certain key employees. Under this plan, a percentage of each employee's annual incentive bonus is deferred and accumulates dividend equivalents at the same rate as

dividends on RBC common shares. While the awards are paid out generally at the end of three years, there is no substantive vesting period. The value of the deferred bonus paid will be equivalent to the original deferred bonus adjusted for dividends and changes in the market value of RBC common shares at the time the bonus is paid.

Significant Accounting Changes —

ASC 210, Balance Sheet. In November 2011, the FASB issued amended guidance under ASC 210 in ASU No. 2011-11, *Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities*. ASU No. 2011-11 amends ASC 210 to require an entity to disclose information about offsetting and related arrangements to enable users of its financial statements to understand the effect of those arrangements on its financial position. Entities will be required to disclose gross and net information about both instruments and transactions eligible for offset in the statement of financial position and instruments and transactions subject to an agreement similar to a master netting arrangement. In January 2013, the FASB further issued ASU No. 2013-01, *Clarifying the Scope of Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities*, that clarifies which instruments and transactions are subject to the offsetting disclosure requirements established by ASU 2011-11. The ASU limits the scope of the new balance sheet offsetting disclosures to derivatives, repurchase agreements, and securities lending transactions to the extent that they are offset in the financial statements or subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement. This change removes trade payables and receivables from the scope of the offsetting disclosure requirements. Receivables and payables of broker-dealers resulting from their unsettled regular-way trades are also outside the scope of the disclosure requirements. The amendments also clarify that only derivatives accounted for in accordance with ASC 815, including bifurcated embedded derivatives, are within the scope of the disclosure requirements. The guidance was applicable for the Company in the fiscal year beginning November 1, 2013. Adoption of this ASU has been reflected in Note 17.

Future Accounting Changes —

ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. In May 2014, FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. The new guidance will create a more principles-based approach to revenue recognition. Under the new guidance, companies will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect consideration to which a company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services by applying a five step-process. The standard would require additional disclosures and provide more guidance for transactions such as revenue and contract modification. The guidance must be adopted using either a full retrospective approach or a modified retrospective approach. In addition, an explanation of the significant changes between the reported results under the new revenue standard and prior US GAAP is needed. The guidance will be applicable for the Company in the fiscal year beginning November 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

ASC 860, Transfers and Servicing. In June 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-11, *Repurchase-to-Maturity Transactions, Repurchase Financings, and Disclosures*. The new guidance aligns the accounting for repurchase-to-maturity transactions and repurchase agreements executed as a repurchase financing with the accounting for other typical repurchase agreements. Going forward, these transactions would all be accounted for as secured borrowings. The guidance eliminates sale accounting for repurchase-to-maturity transactions and supersedes the guidance under which a transfer of a financial asset and a contemporaneous repurchase financing could be accounted for on a combined basis as a forward agreement, which has resulted in outcomes referred to as off-balance-sheet accounting. The amendment requires a new disclosure for transactions economically similar to repurchase agreements in which the transferor retains substantially all of the exposure to the economic return on the transferred financial assets throughout the term of the transaction. The amendment also requires expanded disclosures about the nature of collateral pledged in repurchase agreements and similar transactions accounted for as secured borrowings. The guidance will be applicable for the Company in the fiscal year beginning November 1, 2015. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

ASC 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation. In June 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-12, *Accounting for Share-Based Payments When the Terms of an Award Provide that a Performance Target Could be Achieved after the Requisite Service Period*. The new guidance clarifies that a performance target in a share-based compensation award that could be achieved after an employee completes the requisite service period should be treated as a performance condition that affects the vesting of the award. As such, the performance target should not be reflected in estimating the grant-date fair value of the award. Entities may apply the amendments in this update either (a) prospectively to all awards granted or modified after the effective date or (b) retrospectively to all awards with performance targets that are outstanding as of the beginning of the earliest annual period presented in the financial statements and to all new or modified awards thereafter. If retrospective transition is adopted, the cumulative effect of applying this update as of the beginning of the earliest annual period presented in the financial statements should be recognized as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings balance at that date. Additionally, if retrospective transition is adopted, an entity may use hindsight in measuring and recognizing the compensation cost. The guidance will be applicable for annual periods or interim periods beginning after December 15, 2015. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

ASC 810, Consolidation. In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-13, *Measuring the Financial Assets and the Financial Liabilities of a consolidated Collateralized Financing Entity*. The guidance requires a reporting entity to consolidate a collateralized financing entity under the VIEs Subsections of ASC 810-10 when (1) the reporting entity measures all of the financial assets and the financial liabilities of that consolidated collateralized financing entity at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial condition based on other Topics, and (2) the changes in the fair values of those financial assets and financial liabilities are reflected in earnings. For public business entities, the amendments in the ASU are effective for annual periods, and interim periods within those annual periods, beginning after December 15, 2015. For all other entities, the amendments in this ASU are effective for annual periods ending after December 15, 2016, and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2016. Early adoption is permitted as of the beginning of an annual period. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

ASC 205, Presentation of Financial Statements – Going Concern. In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-15, *Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity's Ability to Continue as a Going Concern*. This update requires an entity's management to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued (or within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued when applicable). When conditions or events raise substantial doubts about an entity's ability to continue as a going concern, management shall disclose: i) the principal conditions or events that raise substantial doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern; ii) management's evaluation of the significance of those conditions or events in relation to the entity's ability to meet its obligations; and iii) management's plans that are intended to mitigate the conditions or events – and whether or not those plans alleviate the substantial doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. ASU 2014-15 is effective for the annual period ending after December 15, 2016, and early application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

ASC 805, Business Combination. In November 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-17, *Pushdown Accounting*. The guidance gives an acquired entity the option of applying pushdown accounting in its stand-alone financial statements upon a change-in-control event. An acquiree has the option to apply pushdown accounting in the period in which a change-of-control occurs. If the acquiree does not elect the option to apply pushdown accounting in the period in which the change-of-control occurs, it can elect to apply the option upon the occurrence of another change-of-control event in a subsequent period; however, the election at that date should be considered a change in accounting principle under ASC 250, *Accounting Changes and Error Corrections*. Once adopted for a specific change-of-control event, the election is irrevocable. ASU 2014-17 is for interim period beginning after November 2014. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this ASU on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

3. CASH AND SECURITIES SEGREGATED UNDER REGULATORY PURPOSES

Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 specifies when broker-dealers carrying customer accounts may be required to maintain cash or qualified securities in a special reserve account for the exclusive benefit of customers. At October 31, 2014, the Company had a balance of \$200.0 million plus accrued interest of \$0.1 million in the special reserve account.

The Company also computes a reserve requirement for the proprietary accounts of brokers (“PAB”). Based on this calculation, at October 31, 2014, the Company did not have a reserve requirement.

In addition, cash of approximately \$323.8 million and securities of \$712.3 million has been segregated pursuant to Section 4d(2) and Regulation 30.7 under the Commodity Exchange Act.

4. RECEIVABLE FROM AND PAYABLE TO BROKER-DEALERS AND CLEARING ORGANIZATIONS

Amounts receivable from and payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations at October 31, 2014, consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Receivable	Payable
Clearing organizations	\$ 757,366	\$ -
Carry brokers	51,931	-
Unsettled regular-way trades - net	617,945	-
Securities failed to deliver / receive	290,911	269,879
Other broker-dealers	163,432	74,639
	<u>\$ 1,881,585</u>	<u>\$ 344,518</u>

The Company is a member of several securities and derivatives clearing organizations. It clears proprietary and clients’ transactions through these clearing organizations and other clearing brokers, including affiliates. Clearing organizations and carry broker balances generally include good-faith and margin deposits, as well as continuous net settlement amounts for firm and clients’ trades. See Note 19 on related party transactions.

Amounts for securities fail-to-deliver and fail-to-receive represent the contract value of securities transactions that have not been settled. These balances also include amounts related to client trades executed and cleared through foreign affiliates and are reported in accordance with SEC Rule 15a6.

Other broker-dealer balances include amounts in connection with the settlement of sweep programs and other securities settlements.

5. RECEIVABLE FROM AND PAYABLE TO CLIENTS AND COUNTERPARTIES

Amounts receivable from and payable to clients and counterparties at October 31, 2014, consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Receivable	Payable
Customers:		
Securities accounts	\$ 1,452,977	\$ 1,146,491
Futures and commodity accounts	49,163	799,583
Cash on deliver / receive	244,752	262,878
Non-customers:		
Securities accounts	380,317	2,084,001
Futures and commodity accounts	39,712	367,882
	<u>\$ 2,166,921</u>	<u>\$ 4,660,835</u>

Receivables from and payables to customers and non-customers, including affiliates, generally include amounts due on cash and margin accounts. Amounts in clients' securities accounts relate to securities transactions and amounts in futures and commodity accounts related to futures, options and other derivative transactions. Certain clients are counterparties to proprietary and other client trades. These trades are generally settled on a cash on delivery / cash on receive basis. The balances in these accounts represent the proceeds of securities transactions that have not been delivered or received on settlement dates. See Note 19 on related party transactions.

Clients' securities held by the Company are not reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS OWNED AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS SOLD, BUT NOT YET PURCHASED

Financial instruments owned, including those pledged as collateral and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at October 31, 2014 consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Owned	Sold, But Not Yet Purchased
Commercial paper and certificate of deposits	\$ 451,098	\$ 27,989
U.S. and Canadian government and agency obligations	11,190,289	8,330,043
State and municipal obligations ⁽¹⁾	3,872,690	2,258
Corporate and other debt obligations	4,257,383	1,920,704
Equity securities	649,440	566,456
Derivatives	125,072	168,236
Mutual fund investments	599,201	-
Other	1,651	-
	<u>\$ 21,146,824</u>	<u>\$ 11,015,686</u>

(1) Securities owned includes \$2,934,647 related to consolidated VIEs

In the table above, certain financial instruments are held for non-trading purposes and used to economically hedge certain deferred compensation. Financial instruments held for purposes other than trading include mutual fund investments with a fair value of \$599.2 million and derivative related liabilities with a fair value of \$8.8 million.

Derivative Transactions

The Company enters into derivatives to satisfy the needs of its customers and to manage the Company's exposure to risk resulting from its trading activities and compensation plans. The Company uses industry standard derivative contracts whenever appropriate.

Derivatives with a positive fair value are reported in financial instruments owned and derivatives with a negative fair value are reported in financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. These balances generally represent future commitments to exchange payment streams based on contract or notional amounts or to purchase or sell physical assets at specified terms on a specified date.

The table below sets forth the fair value and notional amounts of open derivative contracts as at October 31, 2014 (in thousands):

	Gross Assets Fair Value	Gross Liabilities Fair Value	Contract/ Notional
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:			
Equity options	\$ 60,132	\$ 44,413	3,308,085
Forward settling trades	155,353	208,558	54,729,858
Interest rate swaps	6,971	2,455	547,001
Interest rate options	919	68	3,713,866
Total return swaps (1)	685	11,730	2,326,040
Total derivatives	<u>\$ 224,060</u>	<u>\$ 267,224</u>	<u>64,624,850</u>

(1) Included in total return swaps is \$8.8 million liability relating to hedging of deferred compensation plans and not trading in nature. See Note 13.

In addition to the derivative amounts above, the Company had open aggregate notional futures contracts of \$10.4 billion. The Company's futures contracts, which has commitments to buy or sell equity indexes, interest rate and currency contracts, are executed on exchanges, and cash settlement occurs on a daily basis. At October 31, 2014, the net unsettled open trade equity for futures contracts totaled \$6.5 million and is included in receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

7. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill and intangible at October 31, 2014 are reflected in the table below (in thousands):

	Net Book Value
Goodwill	\$ 1,746,550
Intangible assets:	
Internally develop software	159,955
Exchange membership seats	5,810
Client relationships - net	11,192
Total	<u><u>\$ 1,923,507</u></u>

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually as of August 1. During the year ended October 31, 2014, no impairment to goodwill was recognized.

The Company owns several exchange memberships seats. The exchange membership seats, which provide the Company with the right to conduct business on the exchanges, are carried at cost or, if an other-than temporary impairment has occurred. Exchange membership seats are reviewed for impairment annually. As at October 31, 2014, there were no impairments to exchange membership seats.

Client relationships are considered to have finite lives and are amortized over their estimated useful lives of three to ten years on a straight-line basis. At October 31, 2014, gross carrying amount of intangible assets related to client relationships totaled \$29.1 million and related accumulated amortization totaled \$17.9 million.

Capitalized software costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic life, generally over three to five years. At October 31, 2014, gross carrying amount of intangible assets related to internally developed software totaled \$397.6 million and related accumulated amortization totaled \$237.7 million.

8. FIXED ASSETS

The Company's fixed assets at October 31, 2014, consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Cost	Depreciation and Amortization	Net Book Value
Computer and equipment	\$ 344,158	\$ (253,213)	\$ 90,945
Leasehold improvements	244,879	(143,153)	101,726
Other fixed assets	364	-	364
Total	<u><u>\$ 589,401</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (396,366)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 193,035</u></u>

9. OTHER ASSETS AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

OTHER ASSETS

Other assets, at October 31, 2014, consisted of the following (in thousands):

Loans receivables	\$ 282,596
Fee receivables	136,503
Interest and dividend receivables	181,469
Other intergroup receivables (see Note 19)	115,775
Prepaid and deferred charges	74,522
Deferred income taxes - net	31,788
Other receivables	43,099
Total	<u>\$ 865,752</u>

Loans receivables include staff loans made to financial consultants and other employees. Staff loans are forgivable loans provided to investment advisors as incentive to join the Company. Loans are amortized on a straight line basis over the terms of the loans, which is generally two to nine years.

Fee receivables mainly include accrued fees in connection with underwriting, investment management, and other client asset servicing.

Interest and dividends receivables mainly include accrued interest and dividends from long trading securities, reverse repos and securities borrowed. Approximately \$0.1 million of accrued interest receivables are with affiliates.

Prepaid and deferred charges largely include funds advanced to third-party service providers to cover rent, market data and other communications costs.

Deferred income taxes relate to future tax benefits in connection with unincorporated business taxes and certain Canadian taxes.

Other receivables include various miscellaneous receivables, including lease receivables, certain tax receivables, and certain staff related receivables.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, at October 31, 2014, consisted of the following (in thousands):

Interest and dividend payables	\$ 121,679
Deferred income	98,588
Rent and lease payables	67,320
Other intergroup payables (see Note 19)	70,127
Other liabilities	281,879
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>\$ 639,593</u>

Interest and dividend payables mainly include accrued interest and dividends from short trading securities, repos and securities loaned.

Deferred income includes fees connected with soft dollar arrangements and asset management fees that were billed and received in advance.

Rent and lease payables mainly include advances and credits received from landlords for leases and leasehold improvements.

Other liabilities include accrued litigation provisions, various miscellaneous payables, including underwriting syndicate related payables, tax payables, escheatment payables, other accrued expenses. Accrued litigation provisions represent amounts the Company maintains for outstanding legal matters. The Company accrues for litigation related liabilities when it is probable such liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Refer to Note 21 for further discussion on litigation matters.

10. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

The Company has \$1.2 billion in short-term (overnight) credit facilities with non-affiliated banks. These facilities are used to manage short-term liquidity needs. As of October 31, 2014, there was no balance outstanding under these facilities. Interest is paid monthly and is based on a floating rate equal to the federal funds rate plus a variable spread.

The Company has an \$850.0 million short-term (overnight) credit facility with RBC. This facility is used to manage short-term liquidity needs. As of October 31, 2014, there was no outstanding balance under this facility. Interest is accrued daily and is based on a floating rate equal to the federal funds rate plus 0.30%.

The Company extended the \$3.0 billion revolving credit agreement with RBC on August 14, 2014, now maturing on August 19, 2015. This facility is used to manage short-term liquidity needs. At October 31, 2014, the amount available was \$3.0 billion and there were no borrowings under this facility. Interest is paid monthly and is based on a floating rate equal to 30-day LIBOR, as of each reset date, plus 0.70%. Loans under this facility are unsecured.

The Company has a secured loan agreement with Bedford Row Funding Corp. (“Bedford Row”), an affiliate, not to exceed \$10.0 billion at any given time. This facility, which expires on December 4, 2018, is used to provide an alternative source of funding and to complement the current funding programs, which includes short-term repurchase agreement financing. During the year ended October 31, 2014, certain matured loans were refinanced into new loans with Bedford Row and did not result in cash receipts or payments because they were settled net. As of October 31, 2014, \$5.3 billion was outstanding, all of which will mature within one year. The fair value of securities pledged as collateral on this loan was \$5.3 billion. Interest is paid monthly and is based on LIBOR (0.32%-0.47% at October 31, 2014).

The Company entered into an uncommitted money market facility agreement with RBC Investor Services Bank S.A., an affiliate, not to exceed Euro 240.0 million. This facility is used to manage short-term liquidity needs. As of October 31, 2014, the Company had EUR 92.7 million and GBP 19.7 million (total US\$147.7 million) of borrowing under this facility. Interest is based on 3 months EURIBOR and GBP LIBOR (0.21% and 0.67% respectively, at October 31, 2014).

The Company utilizes the TOB securitization entities to finance taxable and tax-exempt municipal bond transactions. As of October 31, 2014, \$2.9 billion of beneficial interest held by third parties were outstanding. See Note 20.

11. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

The Company has a \$400.0 million term loan agreement with RB U.S. Credit Services, Inc., an affiliate. The loan is unsecured and matures on July 15, 2016, with no scheduled principal payments until maturity. Interest is paid quarterly and is based on 90-day LIBOR, as of each reset date, plus 1.35% (1.58% at October 31, 2014).

12. LIABILITIES SUBORDINATED TO CLAIMS OF GENERAL CREDITORS

The borrowings under subordination agreements at October 31, 2014, are as follows (in thousands):

Subordinated debt entered into on March 2, 2012 with RBC USA Holdco Corporation, the Parent, maturing on March 2, 2017. The borrowing is non-interest bearing.	\$ 1,386,000
Subordinated debt entered into on March 2, 2012 with RB CM Member Corp., maturing on March 2, 2017. The borrowing is non-interest bearing.	14,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,400,000</u>

All liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors are covered by agreements approved by FINRA and are available for computing the Company's net capital pursuant to the SEC net capital rule. To the extent such liabilities are required for the Company's continued compliance with minimum net capital requirements, they may not be repaid. See Note 23.

13. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLANS

Wealth Accumulation Plan — The Company maintains a non-qualified deferred compensation plan for key employees under an arrangement called the RBC US Wealth Accumulation Plan. Awards are made to the plan based on certain performance metrics. In addition, the plan allows eligible employees to make voluntary deferrals of their annual income. All voluntary deferrals and awards are allocated among various fund choices, which include an RBC Share Account that tracks the value of RBC common shares. The fair value of matching contributions is based on quoted market prices. Employee deferrals are immediately 100% vested. Awards generally vest over a period of five years starting after the grant year. Employees are entitled to the investment returns on their balances based on the performance of the mutual funds they select as well as RBC common shares. In connection with its obligations under the WAP, the Company has purchased shares of the various mutual funds offered in the plan.

The Company also entered into total return swaps with an affiliate of RBC related to its RBC Share Account obligation under the WAP, which expire on various dates ending March 2016. Under the swap agreements, the Company pays interest to the counterparty at a rate based on 90 day LIBOR plus a spread (ranging from 0.02% to 0.17%) on the notional value in exchange for receiving the rate of return on RBC common stock on the notional value.

The table below summarizes the assets and liabilities related to the WAP as of October 31, 2014 of which are included in financial instruments owned, at fair value and accrued compensation, respectively, on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

	(in thousands)
Assets	
Mutual fund investments at fair value	\$ 599,201
Fair value of total return swap (notional amount of \$279.5 million)	(7,258)
Liabilities	
Accrued compensation	\$ 946,657

Deferred Compensation — The Company has a deferred bonus plan for certain key employees. Under this plan, a percentage of each employee's annual incentive bonus is deferred and accumulates dividend equivalents at the same rate as dividends on RBC common shares. The awards are paid out generally at the end of three years, although there is no substantive vesting period. The value of the deferred bonus paid will be

equivalent to the original deferred bonus adjusted for dividends and changes in the market value of RBC common shares at the time the bonus is paid. The value of the deferred bonus liability as of October 31, 2014 was \$455.3 million and is included in accrued compensation on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

14. MEMBERS' EQUITY

The Company has 200,200 common membership interests, of which 198,198 are owned by Holdco and 2,002 are owned by RB CM Member Corp, a wholly owned subsidiary of Holdco.

The Company also has one preferred membership interest owned by RB CM Pref Holdco Corp., an affiliate.

The Company made distributions totaling \$209.5 million for the year ended October 31, 2014 to its common members.

15. INCOME TAXES

The Company has no uncertain tax positions as of October 31, 2014.

The Company has open tax years subject to examination for federal and state tax filings. The following are the major tax jurisdictions in which the Company operates and the earliest tax year subject to examination.

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Tax Year</u>
Canada	2010
United States	2010

16. PLEDGED COLLATERAL

The Company pledged certain financial instruments owned to meet margin requirements and to collateralize repurchase agreements and other securities financing activities. Pledged securities that can be sold or re-pledged by the secured party are parenthetically disclosed in securities owned, at fair value, on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Under the Company's collateralized financing agreements, the Company either receives or provides collateral. In many cases, the Company is permitted to sell or repledge these securities held as collateral. The Company may also pledge customers' securities as collateral for bank loans, securities loaned, or to satisfy margin deposit requirements of various clearinghouses and exchanges. In the event the Company's counterparty is unable to return the securities pledged, the Company might need to acquire the securities at prevailing market prices. In the case of repurchase agreements, the Company risks holding collateral at a market value less than contract value of the repurchase agreement. To control these risks, the Company monitors the market value of securities pledged and requires adjustments of collateral levels when deemed necessary.

At October 31, 2014, the fair value of securities received as collateral where the Company is permitted to sell or re-pledge was approximately \$56.0 billion, of which \$23.3 billion has been repledged. \$32.7 billion of the collateral is otherwise encumbered.

17. OFFSETTING OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below provides the amount of financial instruments that have been offset on the Consolidated Balance Sheet and the amounts that do not qualify for offsetting but are subject to enforceable master netting

arrangements or similar agreements. The amounts presented are not intended to represent our actual exposure to credit risk. As of October 31, 2014, the assets and liabilities are as follows (in thousands):

	Gross Amounts of Recognized Assets and Liabilities	Gross Amounts Offset in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	Net Amounts Presented in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	Gross Amount Not Offset in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	Net Amount
Assets					
Derivative related assets (1)	\$ 224,060	\$ (98,988)	\$ 125,072	\$ 50,040	\$ 75,032
Securities purchased under agreements to resell, at fair value	44,426,158	(8,506,018)	35,920,140	35,863,705	56,435
Securities borrowed	9,908,191	-	9,908,191	9,702,489	205,702
Securities received as collateral	538,309	-	538,309	538,309	-
Liabilities					
Derivative related liabilities (1)	\$ 267,224	\$ (98,988)	\$ 168,236	\$ 10,634	\$ 157,602
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at fair value	47,111,891	(8,506,018)	38,605,873	38,515,108	90,765
Securities loaned	3,398,369	-	3,398,369	3,344,368	54,001
Obligation to return securities received as collateral	538,309	-	538,309	538,309	-

(1) Derivative related assets and derivative related liabilities are reported in financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, respectively.

Offsetting within our balance sheet may be achieved where financial assets and liabilities are subject to master netting arrangements that provide the currently enforceable right of offset and where there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the assets and liabilities simultaneously. For derivative contracts and repurchase and reverse repurchase arrangements, this is generally achieved when there is a market mechanism for settlement (e.g. central counterparty exchange, or clearing house) which provides daily net settlement of cash flows arising from these contracts.

Amounts that do not qualify for offsetting include master netting arrangements that only permit outstanding transactions with the same counterparty to be offset in an event of default or occurrence of other predetermined events. Such master netting arrangements include MRA and MSLA for repurchase, reverse repurchase and other similar secured lending and borrowing arrangements.

The amount of the financial collateral received or pledged subject to master netting arrangement or similar agreements but not qualified for offsetting refers to the collateral received or pledged to cover the net exposure between counterparties by enabling the collateral to be realized in an event of default or the occurrence of other predetermined events. Certain amounts of collateral are restricted from being sold or re-pledged unless there is an event of default or the occurrence of other predetermined events.

18. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A significant portion of the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition is carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings each period. Assets and liabilities are measured at fair value, either through election of fair value option or as required by other accounting guidance.

Fair Value Measurements – ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and establishes a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair Value Option – ASC 825, *Financial Instruments*, provides a fair value option that allows entities to irrevocably elect fair value as the initial and subsequent measurement attribute for certain financial assets and liabilities. Changes in fair value are recognized in earnings as they occur for those assets and liabilities for which the election is made. The election is made on an instrument-by-instrument basis at initial recognition of an asset or liability or upon an event that gives rise to a new basis of accounting for that instrument. The Company has elected the fair value option for securities purchased under agreements to resell, securities sold under agreements to repurchase and certain short-term borrowings.

Fair Value Hierarchy and Valuation Framework – In determining fair value, a hierarchy is used which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The availability of inputs relevant to the asset or liability and the relative reliability of the inputs could affect the selection of appropriate valuation techniques. The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels:

- Level 1 inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, and inputs that are derived principally from observable market data.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs are used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available at the measurement date.

Valuation Process – The Company's business units are responsible for valuing their respective portfolio of financial assets and liabilities.

The Global Valuation Committee, established by RBC, is an independent group responsible for providing oversight on financial instruments fair value policies and practices, escalating significant valuation issues, and reviewing and approving valuation adjustment methodologies.

The Valuation Group ("VG") is responsible for the Company's valuation policies, processes and procedures. VG is independent of the business units. It implements valuation control processes to validate the fair value of the Company's financial instruments measured at fair value including those derived from pricing models. These control processes are designed to assure that the values used for financial reporting are based on observable inputs, wherever possible. In the event that observable inputs are not available, the control processes are designed to ensure the valuation approach utilized is appropriate and consistently applied and the assumptions are reasonable.

The Company's control processes apply to financial instruments categorized in Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, unless otherwise noted. These control processes include:

Model Review – VG, in conjunction with the Global Risk Management Department (“GRM”) and, where appropriate, the Credit Risk Management Department, both of which are within RBC, independently review valuation models’ theoretical soundness, the appropriateness of the valuation methodology and calibration techniques developed by the business units using observable inputs. Where inputs are not observable, VG reviews the appropriateness of the proposed valuation methodology to ensure it is consistent with how a market participant would arrive at the unobservable input. The valuation methodologies utilized in the absence of observable inputs may include extrapolation techniques and the use of comparable observable inputs. As part of the review, VG develops a methodology to independently verify the fair value generated by the business unit’s valuation models. Before trades are executed using new valuation models, those models are required to be independently reviewed. All of the Company’s valuation models are subject to an independent annual review by VG.

Independent price verification (“IPV”) – IPV is a control process by which system market prices or model inputs are verified for accuracy or reasonableness. Generally on a monthly basis, VG independently validates the fair values of financial instruments determined using valuation models by determining the appropriateness of the inputs used by the business units and by testing compliance with the documented valuation methodologies approved in the model review process described above.

The relevance and reliability of the IPV process is dependent on the quality of the inputs used. Assessing data sources and input factors is a judgmental process in which all facts and circumstances have to be taken into account. For example, the use of observable prices from active markets is maximized and the use of unobservable inputs minimized. Conversely, when a market is deemed to be inactive, observable inputs may not be available, and in such circumstances compensating controls are employed.

For financial instruments categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, VG reviews the business unit’s valuation techniques to ensure these are consistent with market participant assumptions.

The results of this independent price verification and any adjustments made by VG to the fair value generated by the business units are presented to management of the Company and Global Valuation Committee.

Review of New Level 3 Transactions - VG reviews the models and valuation methodology used to price all new material Level 3 transactions.

Level 1 and 2 Valuation Techniques:

Securities Purchased/Sold under Agreements to Resell/Repurchase and Short-Term Borrowings — The fair value of reverse repurchase and repurchase agreements and short-term borrowings are determined using discounted cash flow models using multiple market inputs, including interest rates and spreads. The inputs are generally from actively quoted markets and can be validated through external sources, including brokers, pricing services, and market transactions.

Commercial Paper and Certificates of Deposit — The fair value of commercial paper is estimated using broker quotes that utilize observable market inputs and are generally classified as Level 2. The fair value of certificates of deposit is estimated using yield curves and credit spreads, where available, and classified as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The yield curves and spreads are from actively quoted markets and can be validated through external sources, including brokers, pricing services, and market transactions. To the extent yield curves and credit spreads are not available, these securities are generally classified as Level 3.

U.S. and Canadian Government and Agency Obligations and Securities Segregated for Regulatory Purposes — The fair values of government issued or guaranteed debt securities in active markets are determined by reference to recent transaction prices, broker quotes, or third-party vendor prices and are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of securities not traded in active markets are based on either security prices, or valuation techniques using implied yields and risk spreads derived from

prices of actively traded and similar government securities. Securities with observable prices or rate inputs as compared to transaction prices, dealer quotes or vendor prices are classified as Level 2 in the hierarchy.

State and Municipal Obligations — State and municipal bonds are determined using either recently executed transaction prices, broker quotes, pricing services, or in certain instances, discounted cash flow valuation models using rate inputs such as benchmark yields and risk spreads of comparable securities. Securities with observable prices or rate inputs as compared to transaction prices, dealer quotes or vendor prices are classified as Level 2 in the hierarchy. Securities where inputs are unobservable are classified as Level 3 in the hierarchy.

Corporate and Other Debt Obligations — The fair value of corporate debt is estimated using market price quotations (where observable), bond spreads, or credit default swap spreads adjusted for any basis differences between cash and derivative instruments. Securities with observable prices or rate inputs as compared to transaction prices, dealer quotes or vendor prices are classified as Level 2 in the hierarchy. Securities where inputs are unobservable are classified as Level 3 in the hierarchy.

Equities Securities — Exchange-traded securities are generally valued based on quoted prices from an exchange. To the extent these securities are actively traded, they are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. To the extent the securities are not listed, actively traded, or restricted, the securities are generally categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Money market mutual funds are valued using the published net asset value (“NAV”) of the fund. The NAV of the funds is at amortized cost in accordance with rules under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (Rule 2a-7). Generally, amortized cost approximates the current fair value of a security, and since pricing information is readily available on an on-going basis, such securities are categorized as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Derivatives — The fair values of exchange-traded derivatives, such as interest rate and equity options and futures, are based on quoted market prices and are generally classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of over the counter derivatives are determined using valuation models when quoted market prices or third-party consensus pricing information are not available. The valuation models, such as discounted cash flow method or Black-Scholes option model, incorporate observable or unobservable inputs for interest and foreign exchange rates, equity and commodity prices (including indices), credit spreads, corresponding market volatility levels, and other market-based pricing factors. Other adjustments to fair value include bid-offer, credit valuation adjustments, funding valuation adjustments, overnight index swap, parameter and model uncertainties, and unrealized gain or loss at inception of a transaction. A derivative instrument is classified as Level 2 in the hierarchy if observable market inputs are available or the unobservable inputs are not significant to the fair value.

Mutual Fund Investments — The fair value of mutual fund investments are based on quoted price (unadjusted) of identical instruments and classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

Level 3 Valuation Techniques — Within state and municipal obligations and corporate and other debt obligations, the Company holds certain Auction Rate Securities (“ARS”) and TOBs. These securities are classified as Level 3 due to long-dated maturities and/or significant unobservable spreads.

The fair value of ARS is determined using a discounted cash flow calculation model, which relies on independent external market data, where available, and an internally developed methodology to discount for the lack of liquidity and non-performance risk in the current market environment. Inputs that affect the valuation of the ARS are the underlying collateral types, structure, liquidity considerations, independent external market data, the maximum interest rate, and quality of underlying issuers/insurers.

Senior and subordinate tranches of asset back securities are generally classified as level 2 based on market transparency evidenced by dealer/broker pricing as well as transaction data. Residual or equity tranches of asset back securities are generally classified as level 3 due to limited market transparency. The fair value of

these securities is determined using discounted cash flow model with a combination of inputs such as prepayment and default vectors, loss severity and yields.

The fair value of TOBs is determined using prices from various pricing services and/or broker data. When market observable pricing is available for these securities, they are classified as Level 2. Some of the municipal bonds in TOB structures are classified as level 3 due to lack of market transparency.

The following table presents the financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of October 31, 2014 categorized by the valuation hierarchy set out in ASC 820 (in thousands):

	<u>Fair Value Measurements Using</u>			<u>Assets/ Liabilities at Fair Value</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	
Financial assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents - money market investments	\$ 43,765	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 43,765
Securities segregated for regulatory purposes	-	712,299	-	712,299
Securities purchased under agreements to resell	-	35,920,140	-	35,920,140
Securities received as collateral	-	538,309	-	538,309
Financial instruments owned, at fair value:				
Commercial papers and certificate of deposits	-	451,098	-	451,098
U.S. and Canadian government and agency obligations	1,282,348	9,907,941	-	11,190,289
State and municipal obligations	3,962	3,161,228	707,500	3,872,690
Corporate and other debt obligations	-	3,827,240	430,143	4,257,383
Equity securities	396,700	252,740	-	649,440
Derivatives	61,911	63,161	-	125,072
Mutual fund investments ⁽¹⁾	599,201	-	-	599,201
Other investments	-	1,651	-	1,651
	<u>\$ 2,344,122</u>	<u>\$ 17,665,059</u>	<u>\$ 1,137,643</u>	<u>\$ 21,146,824</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,387,887</u>	<u>\$ 54,835,807</u>	<u>\$ 1,137,643</u>	<u>\$ 58,361,337</u>
Financial liabilities:				
Short-term borrowings	\$ -	\$ 5,275,803	\$ -	\$ 5,275,803
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	-	38,605,873	-	38,605,873
Obligations to return securities received as collateral	-	538,309	-	538,309
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value:				
Commercial papers and certificate of deposits	-	27,989	-	27,989
U.S. and Canadian government and agency obligations	3,037,781	5,292,262	-	8,330,043
State and municipal obligations	25	2,233	-	2,258
Corporate and other debt obligations	-	1,916,211	4,493	1,920,704
Equity securities	566,456	-	-	566,456
Derivatives	51,973	116,263	-	168,236
	<u>\$ 3,656,235</u>	<u>\$ 7,354,958</u>	<u>\$ 4,493</u>	<u>\$ 11,015,686</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,656,235</u>	<u>\$ 51,774,943</u>	<u>\$ 4,493</u>	<u>\$ 55,435,671</u>

(1) Wealth accumulation plan assets (see Note 13)

There were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis during 2014.

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy – Certain securities were transferred between categories during the twelve months ended October 31, 2014.

Transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 are dependent on whether fair values are obtained on the basis of quoted market prices in active markets. Transfers of assets and liabilities in and out of Level 3 are dependent on whether or not valuation inputs are observable. Transfers between levels are reported at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.

During the year ended October 31, 2014, certain commercial paper and certificate of deposits of approximately \$3.2 million, reported in financial instruments owned, at fair value, were transferred from Level 3 to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Corporate and other debt obligations of approximately \$31.8 million and state and municipal obligations of approximately \$11.5 million, reported in financial instruments owned, at fair value, were also transferred from Level 3 to Level 2. The transfer was due to improved price transparency and observability of inputs. Corporate and other debt obligations of approximately \$0.3 million, reported in financial instruments owned, at fair value, were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3.

Transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 are dependent on whether the fair value is obtained on the basis of quoted market prices in active markets (Level 1) as opposed to fair value estimated using observable inputs in a discounted cash flow method (Level 2). State and municipal obligations of \$116.1 million, reported in financial instruments owned, at fair value and \$81.0 million, reported in financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value were transferred from Level 1 to Level 2.

Sensitivity of the Fair Value to Changes in the Unobservable Inputs — Due to the unobservable nature of certain significant inputs used to measure Level 3 assets and liabilities, there may be uncertainty about the valuation of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities.

The following table presents fair values of our significant Level 3 financial instruments, valuation techniques used to determine their fair values, ranges and weighted average of unobservable inputs (in thousands except for prices and percentages):

Products	Reporting line in the FV hierarchy	Fair Value		Valuation Technique	Sub-Products	Significant unobservable inputs	Range of input values (1)			
		Assets	Liabilities				Low	High	Weighted average / input distribution	
Asset backed securities ("ABS")	Corporate and other debt obligations	\$ 330,804	\$ 1,363	Price-based	ABS-other	Prices	\$ 6.38	\$ 50.50	\$ 12.77	
						ABS-consumer	\$ 90.50	\$ 90.50	\$ 90.50	
				Discounted Cash Flow	Prepayment rates	15.00%	30.00%	20.00%		
					Default rates	1.00%	5.00%	2.00%		
					Loss severity rates	30.00%	70.00%	50.00%		
Discount margin	0.70%	9.48%	5.09%							
Auction rate securities	Corporate and other debt obligations	98,693		Price-based		Prices	\$ 86.10	\$ 94.50	\$ 92.70	
						Discount margin	1.32%	4.63%	2.43%	
	State and municipal obligations			Discounted Cash Flow	Default rates	7.50%	10.00%	9.92%		
					Prepayment rates	4.00%	12.00%	5.41%		
Corporate Bonds	Corporate and other debt obligations	646	3,130	Price-based	High yield	Recovery rates	40.00%	97.50%	93.88%	
						Prices	\$ 0.01	\$ 115.00	\$ 44.57	
				Price-based	Emerging market	Prices	\$ 93.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 93.00	
						Convertible bonds	Prices	\$ -	\$ 2.50	\$ 2.50
Government debt and municipal bonds	State and municipal obligations	363,922		Price-based	U.S. municipal bonds	Prices	\$ 98.36	\$ 100.00	\$ 99.13	
						Price-based	Non-U.S. municipal bonds	Prices	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
		\$ 1,137,643	\$ 4,493							

(1) The low and high input values represent the actual highest and lowest level inputs used to value a group of financial instruments in a particular product category. These input ranges do not reflect the level of input uncertainty, but are affected by the different underlying instruments within the product category. The input ranges will therefore vary from period to period based on the characteristics of the underlying instruments held at each balance sheet date. Where provided, the weighted average of the input values is calculated based on the relative fair values of the instruments within the product category.

Price-based inputs are significant for certain debt securities, and are based on external benchmarks, comparable proxy instruments or year-end trade data. For these instruments, the price input is expressed in dollars for each \$100 par value. For example, with an input price of \$105, an instrument is valued at a premium over its par value.

Sensitivity to unobservable inputs and interrelationships between unobservable inputs

Discount margin

Discount margin is the difference between a debt instrument's yield and a benchmark instrument's yield. Benchmark instruments have high credit quality ratings, similar maturities and are often government bonds. Discount margin therefore represents the discount rate used to present value future cash flows of an asset to reflect the market return required for uncertainty in the estimated cash flows. The discount margin for an instrument forms part of the yield used in a discounted cash flow calculation. Generally, an increase in the discount margin will result in a decrease in fair value, and vice versa.

Default rates

A default rate is the rate at which borrowers fail to make scheduled loan payments. A decreasing default rate will typically increase the fair value of the loan, and vice versa. This effect will be significantly more pronounced for a non-government guaranteed loan than a government guaranteed loan.

Prepayment rates

A prepayment rate is the rate at which a loan will be repaid in advance of its expected amortization schedule. Prepayments change the future cash flows of a loan. An increase in the prepayment rate in isolation will result in an increase in fair value when the loan interest rate is lower than the then current reinvestment rate, and a decrease in the prepayment rate in isolation will result in a decrease in fair value when the loan interest rate is lower than the then current reinvestment rate. Prepayment rates are generally negatively correlated with interest rates.

Recovery and loss severity rates

A recovery rate is an estimation of the amount that can be collected in a loan default scenario. The recovery rate is the percentage of the recovered amount divided by the loan balance due. The inverse concept of recovery is loss severity. Loss severity is an estimation of the loan amount not collected when a loan defaults. The loss severity rate is the percentage of the loss amount divided by the loan balance due. Generally, an increase in the recovery rate or a decrease in the loss severity rate will increase the loan fair value, and vice versa.

Interrelationships between unobservable inputs

Unobservable inputs of ARS and ABS, including the above discount margin, default rate, prepayment rate, recovery and loss severity rates, may not be independent of each other. The discount margin can be affected by a change in default rate, prepayment rate, or recovery and loss severity rates. Discount margins will generally decrease when default rates decline or when recovery rates increase. Prepayments may cause fair value to either increase or decrease.

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value — The carrying amounts and fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at October 31, 2014, are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>Carrying Value</u>	<u>Estimated Fair Value</u>	<u>Fair Value Measurement</u>		
			<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents (1)	\$ 129,137	\$ 129,137	\$ 129,137	\$ -	\$ -
Cash segregated for regulatory purposes	323,753	323,753	323,753	-	-
Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations	1,881,585	1,881,585	-	1,881,585	-
Receivable from clients and counterparties	2,166,921	2,166,921	-	2,166,921	-
Securities borrowed	9,908,191	9,908,191	-	9,908,191	-
Other assets	759,442	759,442	-	759,442	-
Financial liabilities					
Short-term borrowings (2)	\$ 3,103,472	\$ 3,103,472	\$ -	\$ 3,103,472	\$ -
Long-term borrowings	400,000	407,385	-	407,385	-
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations	344,518	344,518	-	344,518	-
Payable to clients and counterparties	4,660,835	4,660,835	-	4,660,835	-
Securities loaned	3,398,369	3,398,369	-	3,398,369	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	344,304	344,304	-	344,304	-
Liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors	1,400,000	1,380,569	-	1,380,569	-

(1) Money market investment of \$43.8 million is recorded at fair value, and is not included above.

(2) Short-term borrowings of \$5.3 billion from Bedford Row are recorded at fair value, through the fair value option election, and are not included above.

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets

Level 2 - Significant observable inputs

Level 3 - Significant unobservable inputs

With the exception of long-term borrowings and liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors, carrying value generally approximates fair value for the remainder of assets and liabilities in the above table. This is due to the relatively short period of time between their origination and expected maturity. These items are generally classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Cash and cash equivalents as well as cash segregated for regulatory purposes consist primarily of deposits held at banks and money market funds. These are classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy. In the case of long-term borrowings and liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors, the discounted cash flow is used in the calculation of fair value. The credit spread and interest rate are inputs in calculating fair value. These are classified as Level 2 within the valuation hierarchy.

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related party balances set forth in the tables below resulted from transactions between the Company and RBC and affiliates in the normal course of business as part of its trading, clearing, financing, and general operations. Allocations between the Company and RBC and affiliates are subject to SLA.

At October 31, 2014, amounts receivable from and payable to RBC and affiliates are set forth below (in thousands):

Assets:

Cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes	\$ 84,544
Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations	105,866
Receivable from clients and counterparties	47,813
Financial instruments owned, at fair value	8,047
Securities purchased under agreements to resell, at fair value	248,947
Securities borrowed	494,798
Other assets	115,666

Liabilities:

Short-term borrowings (Note 10)	\$ 5,430,776
Long-term borrowings (Note 11)	400,000
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations	35,020
Payable to clients and counterparties	2,261,136
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value	14,238
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at fair value	1,605,475
Securities loaned	1,161,437
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	72,414
Liabilities subordinated to claims of general creditors (Note 12)	1,400,000

Banking activities — The Company maintains certain bank accounts at affiliated banks to segregate customer funds for regulatory purposes and to settle certain transactions in foreign currencies. Amounts held at affiliated banks to segregate customer funds are reported in cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Other bank balances at affiliated banks are reported in cash and cash equivalent or short-term borrowings on the Consolidated Statement on Financial Condition. At October 31, 2014, the Company had a payable to an affiliated bank of \$7.3 million. There were no segregated customer funds held at affiliated banks at October 31, 2014.

Brokerage activities — The Company clears client and firm futures transactions in foreign markets through affiliated clearing broker-dealers. Third party client related balances at affiliated foreign broker-dealers are segregated for regulatory purposes and are reported in cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. At October 31, 2014, amounts receivable from affiliated foreign broker-dealers for third party clients are as reflected in the table above. At October 31, 2014, amounts receivable from affiliated foreign broker-dealers relating to futures transactions totaled \$51.9 million and are reported in receivable from broker-dealer and clearing organizations on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

At times, affiliated broker-dealers are counterparties to trades executed by the Company. In the event these trades fail settle on contractual settlement date, outstanding receivables or payables are reported in receivable from and payable to broker-dealer and clearing organizations on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. At October 31, 2014, receivables and payables related to fails totaled \$53.9 million and \$35.0 million, respectively.

The Company provides securities and futures execution, clearance, and custody services to RBC and affiliates. Receivables and payables in connection with these services are reported in receivable from and

payable to clients and counterparties on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Outstanding balances at October 31, 2014 are as reflected in the table above.

Derivative activities — The Company enters into certain derivative transactions with RBC and affiliates to economically hedge certain trading activities and certain deferred compensation liabilities. Derivative fair values with RBC and affiliates are reported in financial instruments owned, at fair value and financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, fair value on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Outstanding balances at October 31, 2014 are as reflected in the table above.

Collateralized financing activities — The Company enters into resale and repurchase agreements with RBC and affiliates under master repo agreements. Resale agreements, which are entered into primarily to facilitate client activities and to cover short sales, are reported in securities purchased under agreement to resell, at fair value on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and are as set forth in the table above. Repurchase agreements, which are entered into for financing purposes, are reported in securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at fair value on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and are as set forth in the table above.

The Company also enters into securities borrow and securities loan with RBC and affiliates under securities lending agreements. Securities borrow activities, which are entered into for short sales and other financing activities, are reported in securities borrowed on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and are as set forth above. Securities loan activities, which are entered into for financing purposes, are reported in securities loaned on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and are as set forth in the table above.

The Company also enters into secured short-term loans with an affiliate. These loans are reported in short-term borrowings and are discussed in Note 10.

Other assets and accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the table above include amounts receivable from and payable to affiliates for the various activities discussed above and other reimbursements for payments the Company made on behalf of affiliates.

20. VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

Consolidated VIEs

A VIE is an entity in which the equity investors do not have the characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support from other parties. The entity that consolidates a VIE is known as the primary beneficiary, and is the entity with (1) the power to direct the activities of the VIE that most significantly impact the VIE's economic performance and (2) has an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits that in either case could potentially be significant to the VIE.

The Company consolidates VIEs of which it is the primary beneficiary. The Company performs qualitative, and in certain cases, quantitative, analyses to determine whether the Company is the primary beneficiary of a VIE based on the facts and circumstances and the Company's interest(s) in the VIE.

The Company sold certain municipal bonds into TOB programs, where each TOB program consists of a credit enhancement ("CE") trust and a TOB trust. Both the CE and the TOB trusts are VIEs. Each bond sold to the TOB program is supported by a letter of credit issued by the Ultimate Parent, which requires an affiliate to extend funding if there are any credit losses on the bond, and is financed by the issuance of floating-rate certificates to short-term investors and a residual certificate. The Company is the remarketing agent for certain floating-rate certificates and the Ultimate Parent provides liquidity facilities to each of the TOB programs to purchase any floating-rate certificates that have been tendered but not remarketed. The Company also holds the residual certificates issued by these TOB programs, which will expose the Company

to interest rate basis risk. The Company consolidates TOB VIEs in which the Company is the holder of the residual certificate as the Company has the power to direct the significant activities of the VIEs and is exposed to losses that could be potentially significant to the TOB VIEs.

As of October 31, 2014, the assets and liabilities of consolidated VIEs recorded in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition are as follows (in thousands):

	Municipal TOB Trusts
Consolidated assets ⁽¹⁾	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,822
Financial instruments owned, at fair value	2,934,647
Other assets	5,642
Total assets	<u>\$ 2,950,111</u>
Consolidated liabilities	
Short-term borrowings	\$ 2,937,365
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value	2,176
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,249
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 2,943,790</u>

(1) Investors do not have recourse to the Company's general assets, unless the Company breaches its contractual obligations related to these VIEs.

Nonconsolidated Variable Interest Entities

Securitization transactions generally involve VIEs. Primarily as a result of its secondary market-making activities, the Company owns securities issued by securitization special purpose entities ("SPEs") for which the maximum exposure to loss is generally limited to the fair value of the Company's investments in the VIEs. The Company's primary risk exposure is to the securities issued by the SPE owned by the Company, with the risk highest on the most subordinate class of beneficial interests. The Company does not provide additional support in these transactions through contractual facilities, such as liquidity facilities, guarantees or similar derivatives. Additionally, during the year ended October 31, 2014, the Company did not provide any form of non-contractual support to any of these entities. The Company's maximum exposure to loss is equal to the fair value of the securities owned.

The following table provides information about nonconsolidated VIEs as of October 31, 2014, in which the Company has variable interests (in thousands):

	VIE assets that the Company does not consolidate	Carrying value of exposure to loss in VIE - Financial instruments owned, at fair value	Maximum exposure to loss - Financial instruments owned, at fair value
Auction rate securities	\$ 1,738,950	\$ 434,800	\$ 434,800
Asset backed securities	68,450,824	686,943	686,943
Collateralized mortgage obligation	55,345,723	782,984	782,984
Mortgage backed securities	27,237,830	176,993	176,993
Electronic traded funds	247,164,417	36,931	36,931
Total	<u>\$ 399,937,744</u>	<u>\$ 2,118,651</u>	<u>\$ 2,118,651</u>

21. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Securities Transactions — At October 31, 2014, the Company had commitments to enter into future resale and repurchase agreements. At October 31, 2014, commitments in connection with resale agreements totaled \$2.6 billion and commitments for repurchase agreements totaled \$0.1 billion.

The Company has also sold securities that it does not currently own and will therefore be obligated to purchase such securities at a future date. The Company has recorded these obligations in financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair value on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. The Company will incur losses if the value of these securities increases subsequent to October 31, 2014.

The Company also pledges customers' securities as collateral for bank loans, securities loaned, or to satisfy margin deposit requirements of various clearinghouses and exchanges. In the event the Company's counterparty is unable to return the securities pledged, the Company might need to acquire the securities at prevailing market prices. In the case of repurchase agreements, the Company risks holding collateral at a market value less than contract value of the repurchase agreement. To control these risks, the Company monitors the market value of securities pledged and requires adjustments of collateral levels when deemed necessary.

Leases — The Company leases office space, furniture, and communications and information technology equipment under various non-cancellable operating and capital leases. Most office space lease agreements include rate increases, which are recognized on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, and cover payments of real estate taxes, insurance, and other occupancy expenses. At October 31, 2014, the aggregate future minimum rental payments were as follows (in thousands):

Year	Gross Commitment	Sublease Income	Net Commitment
2015	\$ 89,440	\$ (1,988)	\$ 87,452
2016	84,913	(1,227)	83,686
2017	74,602	(1,173)	73,429
2018	68,144	(1,211)	66,933
2019	59,902	-	59,902
Thereafter	214,552	-	214,552
Total	<u>\$ 591,553</u>	<u>\$ (5,599)</u>	<u>\$ 585,954</u>

The Company accrues for potential real estate liabilities in a manner consistent with US GAAP; that is when it is probable a liability has been incurred and the amount of the liability is reasonably estimable. Asset retirement obligations for real estate liabilities totaled \$2.2 million, offset with accumulated amortization of \$1.3 million at October 31, 2014. The Company reviews the status of their real estate properties on a quarterly basis and adjusts its reserves accordingly.

Exchange and Clearing Memberships — The Company maintains memberships with various domestic exchanges and clearinghouses. Exchange memberships owned by the Company are carried at cost as an intangible asset in goodwill and intangible assets on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and assessed periodically for potential impairment in accordance with ASC 940, *Financial Services — Brokers and Dealers*. There were no exchange membership impairments for the year ended October 31, 2014.

Under the standard membership agreements, members are generally required to guarantee the performance of other members. Under the agreements, if a member becomes unable to satisfy its obligations to the clearinghouse, other members would be required to meet these shortfalls. To mitigate these performance risks, the exchanges and clearinghouses often require members to post collateral. The Company's obligation under such guarantees could exceed the collateral amounts posted. The Company's maximum potential

liability under these arrangements cannot be quantified. However, the potential for the Company to be required to make payments under these arrangements is remote. Accordingly, no contingent liability was recorded for these arrangements at October 31, 2014.

Litigation — The Company has been named, as a defendant in various legal actions, including arbitrations, class actions and other litigation, arising in connection with its activities as a broker-dealer. Certain of the actual or threatened legal actions include claims for substantial compensatory and/or punitive damages or claims for indeterminate amounts of damages. The Company is also involved, in other reviews, investigations and proceedings (both formal and informal) by governmental and self-regulatory agencies regarding the Company's business, including, among other matters, accounting and operational matters, certain of which may result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties, injunctions or other relief.

The Company is a defendant in a lawsuit relating to its role in transactions involving investments made by a number of Wisconsin school districts in certain collateralized debt obligations. These transactions were also the subject of a regulatory investigation. Despite reaching a settlement with the SEC in September 2011, which was paid to the school districts through a Fair Fund, the lawsuit is continuing. Based on the facts currently known, it is not possible at this time to predict the ultimate outcome of this proceeding or the timing of its resolution; however, management believes the ultimate resolution of this proceeding will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated statement of financial condition.

On October 10, 2014, the Delaware Court of Chancery in a class action brought by former shareholders of Rural/Metro Corporation held the Company liable in the amount of \$75.8 million, plus interest, for aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty by three Rural/Metro directors. Plaintiffs' attorneys' fee application is pending and must be resolved before a final judgment will be entered. Management believes the ultimate resolution of this proceeding, including any possible appeal, will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated statement of financial condition of the Company.

The Company contests liability and/or the amount of damages as appropriate in each pending matter. In view of the inherent difficulty of predicting the outcome of such matters, particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or indeterminate damages or where investigations and proceedings are in the early stages, the Company cannot predict the loss or range of loss, if any, related to such matters; how or if such matters will be resolved; when they will ultimately be resolved; or what the eventual settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, might be. Subject to the foregoing, the Company believes, based on current knowledge and after consultation with counsel, that the outcome of such pending matters will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated statement of financial condition of the Company.

Legal accruals have been established in accordance with the requirements for accounting for contingencies. Once established, accruals are adjusted when there is more information available or when an event occurs requiring a change. There is a reasonable possibility that an additional loss may be incurred beyond the amount of legal accruals depending on the ultimate outcome of legal actions for which the Company is involved.

22. CREDIT QUALITY AND MARKET RISK

The Company's clearance activities involve the execution, settlement and financing of customers' securities and futures transactions. Customers' securities activities are transacted on either a cash or margin basis, while customers' futures transactions are generally transacted on a margin basis subject to exchange regulations.

In connection with the customer clearance activities, the Company executes and clears customer transactions involving the sales of securities short ("short sales"), entering into futures transactions and the writing of option contracts. Short sales require the Company to borrow securities to settle customer short sale transactions and, as such, these transactions may expose the Company to loss if customers are unable to fulfill their contractual obligations and customers' collateral balances are insufficient to fully cover their

losses. In the event customers fail to satisfy their obligations, the Company may be required to purchase financial instruments at prevailing market prices in order to fulfill the customers' obligations.

The Company seeks to control the risks associated with its customers' activities by requiring customers to maintain margin collateral in compliance with various regulatory and internal guidelines. The Company monitors required margin levels and, pursuant to such guidelines, may require customers to deposit additional cash or collateral, or to reduce positions, when deemed necessary. The Company also establishes credit limits for customers engaged in futures activities and monitors credit compliance. Additionally, with respect to the Company's correspondent clearing activities, introducing correspondent firms generally guarantee the contractual obligations of their customers. Further, the Company seeks to reduce credit risk by entering into netting agreements with customers, which permit receivables and payables with such customers to be offset in the event of a customer default.

In connection with the Company's customer financing and securities settlement activities, the Company may pledge customers' securities as collateral to satisfy the Company's exchange margin deposit requirements or to support its various secured financing sources such as bank loans, securities loaned and repurchase agreements. In the event counterparties are unable to meet their contractual obligations to return customers' securities pledged as collateral, the Company may be exposed to the risk of acquiring the securities at prevailing market prices to satisfy its obligations to such customers. The Company seeks to control this risk by monitoring the market value of securities pledged and by requiring adjustments of collateral levels in the event of excess exposure. Moreover, the Company establishes credit limits for such activities and monitors credit compliance.

23. REGULATORY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

The Company is subject to the Securities and Exchange Commission Uniform Net Capital Rule (Rule 15c3-1), which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital. The Company has elected to use the alternative method, permitted by the rule, which requires the Company maintain minimum net capital, as defined, equal to the greater of \$1.5 million or 2% of aggregate debit balances arising from customer transactions, as defined.

The Company is also subject to the Commodity Futures Trading Commission's minimum financial requirements (Regulation 1.17) which require the Company maintain minimum net capital, as defined, equal to 8% of the total risk margin requirement for positions carried in customer accounts and 8% of the total risk margin requirement for positions carried in noncustomer accounts, as defined. In addition, the FINRA may require a member firm to reduce its business if net capital is less than 4% of aggregate debits and may prohibit a firm from expanding its business if net capital is less than 5% of aggregate debits. At October 31, 2014, the Company had net capital of \$1,113.4 million, which was \$1,001.9 million in excess of the required minimum net capital.

To allow an affiliate to classify its assets held by the Company as allowable assets in their computation of net capital, the Company computes a separate reserve requirement for PAB.

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company has evaluated events and transactions that occurred subsequent to October 31, 2014 through the date the consolidated statement of financial condition was issued, and determined there were no events or transactions during such period which would require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated statement of financial condition.
